

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL)
DIVERSITY,)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
v.)
))
UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, *et al.*,)
))
Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00563 (JEB)

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO
PARTIALLY DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8, 12(b)(1), and 12(b)(6) and Local Civil Rule 7, Federal Defendants the United States Department of State and Michael R. Pompeo, in his official capacity as the Secretary of State, hereby move to dismiss the First and Second Claims for Relief of Plaintiff’s Second Amended Complaint, ECF 31. The Second Amended Complaint purports to compel the Federal Defendants to complete, submit, and publicly release two reports to an international body pursuant to a treaty, the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (“UNFCCC”), under the authority of the Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”) and the federal mandamus statute.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Introduction/Summary of the Argument | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 3 |
| I. Legal Background – the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change..... | 3 |
| II. Factual and Procedural Background..... | 6 |
| Standard of Review..... | 7 |
| Argument | 8 |
| I. Plaintiff Has Failed to Establish Injury-in-Fact Sufficient to Support Standing for Its Treaty-Based Claims..... | 8 |
| A. The Second Amended Complaint Fails to Cure Plaintiff’s Failure to Establish Informational Injury..... | 9 |
| 1. Revising the Second Amended Complaint to Baldly Allege that the State Department Is Legally Required to “Publicly Release” the UNFCCC Reports Does Not Cure the Standing Defects Identified in this Court’s Decision..... | 11 |
| B. Plaintiff Has Failed to Establish Organizational Injury | 15 |
| 1. The Second Amended Complaint Still Fails to Allege the Expenditure of Resources Necessary to Establish Organizational Injury | 16 |
| 2. Plaintiff Has Not Adequately Alleged an Injury to a Cognizable Interest | 17 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| II. | The Second Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim Because the UNFCCC Reporting Obligations are Non-Self-Executing and Are Not Enforceable in U.S. Courts | 19 |
| A. | Factors for Identifying Self-Executing Treaty Obligations | 20 |
| B. | The UNFCCC Provisions and Related UNFCCC Decisions on Reporting are Non-Self-Executing and, Thus, Not Directly Enforceable in This Court..... | 22 |
| 1. | The Relevant UNFCCC Provisions and Related “Decision” Documents Lack any Indication that They Are Enforceable in Domestic Courts | 22 |
| 2. | The UNFCCC’s Other Provisions and Structure and the Practice of the Parties Confirm that Issues of Treaty Implementation and Compliance Disputes Are to be Addressed on the International Plane | 24 |
| 3. | The U.S. Ratification Record Suggests No Intent that the UNFCCC Be Enforced in Domestic Courts | 26 |
| III. | Even if the Reporting Obligations Were Self-Executing, the UNFCCC Does Not Provide Plaintiff a Private Right of Action..... | 27 |
| IV. | The Global Climate Protection Act Does Not Direct Implementation of the UNFCCC Reporting Provisions and is Not a Basis for Jurisdiction..... | 29 |
| V. | The Administrative Procedure Act and Federal Mandamus Statute Do Not Furnish Plaintiff a Cause of Action. | 31 |
| | Conclusion | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Al-Bibani v. Obama,
619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....21

**Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.*,
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 10, 14, 15

Amiable Isabella,
6 Wheat. 1 (1821)20

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 7, 11

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)7

Canadian Transp. Co. v. United States,
663 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1980)27

Chamber of Commerce v. EPA,
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)9

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)32

Clapper v. Amnesty International,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)18

Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan,
859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 23, 29, 31, 32

Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.,
582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009)31

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)7

Diggs v. Richardson,
555 F.2d 848 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 21, 28

Duncan Townsite Co. v. Lane,
245 U.S. 308 (1917) 30, 32

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)10

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 15, 16, 17

Forrester v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
310 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2004) 7

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 10, 12

Gunpowder Riverkeeper v. FERC,
807 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 19

**Head Money Cases*,
112 U.S. 580 (1884) *passim*

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984) 30, 32

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 8

Igartua-De La Rosa v. United States,
417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005) 20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7, 8, 19

McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
539 F.3d 485 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 28, 29

**Medellin v. Texas*,
552 U.S. 491 (2008) *passim*

Nader v. FEC,
725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 10

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Gonzales,
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 19

New England Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
208 F.Supp.3d 142 (D.D.C. 2016) 10, 11

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 32

NRDC v. EPA,
464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 24

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 8, 15, 17

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump,
297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018) 17

Republic of Marshall Islands v. United States,
865 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 20, 21, 22

Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon,
548 U.S. 331 (2006) 20

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 9

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 17

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 19

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 7

The Amiable Isabella,
6 Wheat. 1, 71 (1821) 20, 21

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm'n,
456 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 7, 11, 31

Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC,
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 18

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 17

Federal Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 32

Mandamus Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1361 32

Global Climate Protection Act, Pub. L. 100-204, 101 Stat. 1407 (1987), note following 15 U.S.C. §
2901 29, 30, 31

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....7
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....8

Treaty-Related Authorities

Resolution of Advice and Consent to Ratification: Senate Consideration of Treaty Document 102-38 (Oct. 7, 1992)3

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 13 S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-38, U.N.T.S. 107 (1992)*passim*

U.N. Framework Convention on Climate Change (Treaty Doc. 102-38) Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 102nd Cong. 97 (1992) (responses of the Administration to Questions Asked by the Foreign Relations Committee)27

UNFCCC, Decisions adopted by the Conference of the Parties, Dec. 2/CP.17, Outcome of the work of the Ad Hoc Working Group on Long-term Cooperative Action under the Convention, March 15, 2012, available at <https://unfccc.int/documents/7109>*passim*

UNFCCC, Decisions adopted by the Conference of the Parties, Dec. 10/CP.13, Compilation and synthesis of fourth national communications, March 14, 2008, available at <https://unfccc.int/decisions?f%5B0%5D=session%3A3400> 5, 26

UNFCCC, National Communications and Biennial Reports - Annex I Parties, available at <https://unfccc.int/process#:0c4d2d14-7742-48fd-982e-d52b41b85bb0:f666393f-34f5-45d6-a44e-8d03be236927:1365cc9c-bf82-40a4-8f1a-d53a3cdf4f43>6

UNFCCC, Fourth National Communications and Reports, United States Fourth National Communication, July 7, 2007, available at <https://unfccc.int/process/transparency-and-reporting/reporting-and-review-under-the-convention/national-communications-and-biennial-reports-annex-i-parties/national-communication-submissions/fourth-national-communications-and-reports-demonstrating-progress-under-the-kyoto>6

Subsidiary Body for Implementation, Forty-eighth session, Bonn, 30 April to 10 May 2018, Agenda as adopted, available at: <https://unfccc.int/process/conferences/bonn-climate-change-conference-april-2018/sessions/sbi-48>26

Climate Action Report: Submission of the United States of America Under the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (September, 1994), Report Submissions available at: <https://unfccc.int/process#:0c4d2d14-7742-48fd-982e-d52b41b85bb0:f666393f-34f5-45d6-a44e-8d03be236927:1365cc9c-bf82-40a4-8f1a-d53a3cdf4f43>6

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Note by the Secretariat: Status of submission and review of seventh national communications and third biennial reports, Document FCCC/SBI/2018/INF.7 (Apr. 6, 2018) available at: <https://unfccc.int/process/conferences/bonn-climate-change-conference-april-2018/sessions/sbi-48#eq-8>26

United Nations Treaty Collection, Chapter XXVII.7, United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, available at: https://treaties.un.org/pages/ViewDetailsIII.aspx?src=TREATY&mtdsg_no=XXVII-7&chapter=27&Temp=mtdsg3&clang=en*passim*

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change Review Reports of National Communications and Biennial Reports, available at <https://unfccc.int/process/transparency-and-reporting/reporting-and-review-under-the-convention/national-communications-and-biennial-reports--annex-i-parties/international-assessment-and-review/review-reports>25

UNFCCC, National Inventory Submissions 2018, Annex 1 Party GHG Inventory Submissions, United States (April 12, 2018), available at <https://unfccc.int/process-and-meetings/transparency-and-reporting/reporting-and-review-under-the-convention/greenhouse-gas-inventories-annex-i-parties/national-inventory-submissions-2018> 5, 13

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987).....21, 27, 34

5 K. Davis, Administrative Law Treatise § 28.1 at 256 (2d ed.1984).....31
